

Judy Drain Boulder Town Mayor

(435) 335-7300 boulderutah@scinternet.net

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

November 30, 2023

<u>Via electronic mail</u>

Re:

Further inquiry as to candidate disqualification

Dear Boulder Town Council and recent candidates,

On Nov. 29, 2023, Boulder Town (hereinafter "Town") incorrectly determined candidates for the recently held election for Town council had been disqualified. As a result of is mistake, the Town rescinds its prior determination and will proceed towards confirmation.¹

We are still holding the work session meeting previously scheduled and set for Thursday, Nov. 30, 2023, starting at 8:00 PM located in the Boulder Town Community Center Meeting Room at 351 N 100 E, Boulder, UT to further discuss the matter.

Sincerely

Jessica LeFevre Boulder Town Clerk

¹ The Town proceeded in accordance with Utah State Code in determining the disqualification. (see Utah Code § 10-3-208(2)(a) ("A municipality may adopt an ordinance establishing campaign finance disclosure requirements for a candidate that are more stringent...."). Where the Town has adopted an ordinance arguably more stringent, the determination as to disqualification was incorrect. (see Boulder Town Code § 31.02).